trade. NBER Working Paper , 7432 . doi: 10.3386/w7432

Sachverständigenrat zur Begutachtung der Gesamtwirtschaftlichen Entwicklung. (2018).

Vor wichtigen wirtschaftspolitischen Weichenstellungen: Jahresgutachten 2018/19.

Retrieved from https://www.sachverstaendigenrat-wirtschaft.de/publikationen/

jahresgutachten/jahresgutachten-201819.html

Stiglitz, J. E. (2016). The euro: How a common currency threatens the future of Europe.

New York: W.W. Norton & Company.

US Census. (2018). Annual inmigration, outmigration, net migration, and movers from

abroad for regions. Retrieved from https://www.census.gov/

Van Rompuy, H. (2012). Toward a genuine Economic and Monetary Union. Report by

the President of the European Council. Brussels: European Council. Retrieved from

https://www.consilium.europa.eu/media/23818/134069.pdf

Véron, N., & Wolff, G. B. (2015). Capital markets union: A vision for the long term.

Bruegel Policy Contribution, 2015/05 . Retrieved from http://bruegel.org/2015/04/

capital-markets-union-a-vision-for-the-long-term/

56

A Characteristics of the shock scenarios

Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Variable Mean
Coefficient

of variation

Difference

to SS
Mean

Coefficient

of variation

Difference

to SS

Productivity Home 0.9936 1.50% -0.64% 0.9996 2.21% -0.04% %

Productivity Foreign 0.5555 1.87% -0.80% 0.5582 2.35% -0.32%

Net output Home 0.9167 1.58% -0.68% 0.9226 2.34% -0.04%

Net output Foreign 0.4812 2.06% -0.78% 0.4838 2.58% -0.25%

Unemployment Home 0.0672 1.19% +0.02pp 0.0668 1.95% -0.02pp

Unemployment Foreign 0.01166 1.46% +0.06pp 0.1161 1.89% +0.01pp

Vacancies Home 0.0296 2.03% -1% 0.0298 2.68% -0.33%

Vacancies Foreign 0.0481 2.49% -1.43% 0.0483 2.90% -1.02%

UB Home 0.6994 1.56% -0.67% 0.7037 2.32% -0.04%

UB Foreign 0.3261 1.99% -0.88% 0.3278 2.50% -0.36%

Tax rate Home 0.0356 1.97% +0.06pp 0.0353 2.83% +0.03pp

Tax rate Foreign 0.0619 1.94% +0.09pp 0.0615 2.60% +0.05pp

Consumption Home 0.9167 1.58% -0.68% 0.9226 2.34% -0.04%

Consumption Foreign 0.4812 2.06% -0.78% 0.4838 2.58% -0.25%

Table 6: Impact of the shock scenarios on endogenous variables

57

B Dynare code

B.1 Status quo. Scenario 1

%----------------------------------------------------------------

% Two countries, Home and Foreign, with subscripts h and f, respectively

% Variables are output, productivity, employment, unemployment, vacancies,

% job filling rate, wage, unemployment benefit, tax rate, consumption

%----------------------------------------------------------------

var

% Home

yh ah nh uh vh qh wh bh th ch

% Foreign

yf af nf uf vf qf wf bf tf cf;

% Productivity shocks

varexo e_h e_f;

% Parameters